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GO\tsRNMENT OF KERALA

TinNport (B) Dep.rtment

rdrtncnrtox

26th Febwm. 2018
Thiruvd anthapurnm. :":'1"'a:-'1':-"1'-' l4lh Kunbhun, 1193.

s. R, O; Noi .10912018.-wHEREAs, representdiions have been

)ived bi ftq cavrllmert of Kerala fiom various organizations

stag€ carriage operators that, fares for slage



lhe malter

G. O. (Ms.)

Govenmrent on

AND WrrrRhs, the Justice Ramachandran Committee submitted its
rcpon dated 30rh Decen1ber, 201?, afler coDsidering the hike in the price

of diesel and other operarional costs in lhe bus induslry;

Ar\r' WTLRLAs, Govemrnent of Kemla. afler considering lhe repon of
the said Conmittee and all olher aspects including the increase in cost of
diesel and all other faclors affecting the operational cost frofi the last I'are

revision which came inro effecr from 00.00 Hrs. on 20th M^y,2014,
satisfi€d rhar conditions have changed since the publication oi the
norflicarfon issued under C. O. tP) No. 38t20l4nran. dated lgth May.
2014, published as S. R. O. No.29'l/2014 in the Kerala caze(e
Extmordinary No. 1262 dated lgIh May, 2014 and notification issued lnder
G. O. (P) No. 65l20l2lTnn. daled gth Noveinber, 2012, published as

S. R. O. No. 784/201? in the Kerala cazette Exlraordinary No. 1145

dated 9th November,2012 and that it is necessary to modiry rhe diredions

issued to the State Transport Authority by the said norifications;

Now, THlREr,oRr,, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (i) of
sub-secrion (l) of seclion 67 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central

A6t 59 of 1988). and in nodification of the directioN issued in the said

notificalions, the Govemm€Dt of Kerala hereby direct lhe Slate Transport

Authority and the Regiooal Tmnsport Authorities in the State as follows:-

DTRECTtoNs

The State Tmnspo( Authority or lhe Regional Transpon Authorities,

as ahe case may be, shall fix the rales of lares of the below mentioned

categories of Stage Carriages in the State as follows, with effect fiom
00.00 hours on lst day of March, 2018.
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A. Rates of Fires for the Roads in the Plains

In general, the basis fot the.rates of fares of various classes of Stage

Carriage Services as per head per kilomeler shall be as shown below.

subject to clause D and E hereundei-

51. No. Classes ol Stage Caniage Services

(i)

(ii)

(ii,)

(rq

(v)

(vi)

(viD

(viii)

B. Rates of Faies for Ghrt Rosds

The rat€s of fares for various classcs of services payable for Ghal

roads shall be enhanced by 25% of the rates payable fbr lhe respective

classes of sefiices on roads on the plains specilled in clause A above

C. Flexi Charge

Kerala State Road Transpo( Corporation Director Board is pennitted

to charge a lower fare up to 15% ofexisliDg fare in lhe inlerstate
selvices for Super Express and bther upper class services above Super

Express Services in leall season when passelger tmvel is less alrd also to

charge a higher fare up to l0% of existing fare in interstatc Super

Express and upp€r class services above super Express service. during the

peak seasons (The peak seasons are April, May' Augusl. September,

Novenrber, December and January and lean seasons are February. March'

June, July and October).

ordinaryMofussil Services includiDg City/
Town Services

Ciry Fast services

Fast Passenger/iimited stop Fast

Passengq Services

Super Fast Services

Express/Super Express Services

Super Deluxe/Semi Sleeper Services

Luxury/High-T€ch and Air conditioned services

Volvo Sefr'ices

70 Ps.

75 Ps.

75 Ps.

78 Ps.

85 Ps.

100 Ps.

120 Ps.

145 Ps.
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D. S€rsoD Tickets

Kerala State Road Tlansport Corporation is permitted to issue
season Tickets to regular passengers for on€ month or its multiples
allowing concession lbr 2570 of the regulaa fare. Th€ passenger can avail
of the tbcility lbr the enrire days in a month. The Season Tickets shall be

issued on selected routes by Kerala state Road Transport Corporation.
Season Tickets aflixing photo of lhe passenger shali be issued lo avord

misuse,

E, vlinidoum Frre$

The mininrum f'ares for which a ticket will be issued in various
classes of services shall be as follows, irrespective of the distance
t€vciling:-

Ch,rrcs ul Shrye Curriryc Srrvicctt (in <)

(i) ordinary/Mofussil services including city/
Town Services

City Fasl Services

fast Passenger/Lrn ted stop tast
Passenger Services

5uper fasl Servlces

Express/Super Express Services

Super Deluxe/Semi Sleeper Services 30.00

Luxury/High-Tech and Air conditioned Services 44.00

Volvo Services 45.00

8.00

8.00

11.00

15.00

22.00

(n)

(iii)

(v)

(vi)

(vlt

(riii)

The maxilnum distance that cao be lravelled in a minimum fare of
{ 8 for Ordinary/Mofussil services including City/Town services shall be

fixed as 5 km. and in a minimum fare of < 11.00 for Fast Passenger/
I-imited Stop I'ast Pass€nger servicds rhall be filed as 5 km. and in a

ninimum t'are of t 15.00 for the Super Fast seryices shall be fixed as

l0 km. and in a mrnimunl fare of < 22.00 for the Expresysuper Express
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services shall be Iixed as l0 kn. and ir a rninimum farc of { 30.00 for
the Super Deluxe/Semi Sleeper services shall be fixed as l5 km. and in a

minimum fare of { 44.00 for lhe Luxury/High-Tech and Air Conditioned
services shall be fixed as 20 km. and in a minimum fare of 145.00 for
the Volvo services sholl be fixed as 20 knr.

F. Fixrtion of F res

In respect of routes where fare stages have already been fixed, such

fhre stages shall be rerained without changes. However, for the purpose

of calculation the distance between two stages will be taken genemlly as

2.5 kilom€ters for Ordinary/Mofussil/City/city Fast Passenger/Town
Services, since the fare stages are generally fixed not only on the
considemlion of distarce, but also laking into consideration thctors like
importance of places and convenience bf passangers.

G. Crlculstion of trrres

Over and above the minimum distance, fhres will be calculated at the

existing PER KM. €te rounding off the fraction to the nearest rupee, to
the lower rupee wheo lhe fiaction is between I and 49 paise and to the
nexl higher rupee wien the fraction is belween 50 and 99 paise. The
PER KM. rates are to b€ applied over and above the minimum fare and
excluding the rnaximum distance lhat can be travelled in a minimum far€.

For examplg for o distance of l0 kms. the fare of I 8,00 will apply for
a.distaice of {!rst.s kms. ?nd fo! th€ rest of the distance i.e., next
5 kms., the exi$ting'rate of70 paise per km. will apply. Thus lhe fare for
the second 5 koa will be ( 3.50. This shall be added to the minimum fare

of { 8.00.and ihe totril amounl of { 11.50 shall be rcunded lo ? 12.00.

In the case of Fast Passeriger services and Super Fast services, over and

above the miniinum.farE PER KM. far€ at the revised rate shall be

charyed rounding the fTaction to nexr higher rupee. Lr the case of Sup€rcharged rounding the'ftaction to next higher nrpee. li the case of Super

Express, over qiid above the milimum fare, PER KM. fare at the revised

rate shall be ch6rged rounding the fmction !o next higher multiple oi { 5

ana iq respee oi.afi itihcr hi-gher classes of services over and above the
ll1il1iinum.-firs, PER KM. fare at lhe revised rate shall be charged

!o no( hieher muftiple of t 10.



o'.
H. Fare during approred Festivf,l Occosions

In respecr ol services operared in connection with lhe festival
occasions nentioned in the Schedule, the opemtors.may reslise 30% of
the rates in addition Io the rates of fares fixed for tle respectiye class ol
ser\ ices.

l. Sludents Concession

(i) Full tine regular slud€nts not engaged in any other calling or
prolession studying in any recognised cducational institurion for a

recognised course and full time students not engaged in any other calling
or profession studying privately iD oDy institutiou and who have.rcgistered
their names in any of lhe Universities in lndia as a student for a particular
course or private study admifted by a University il Kerala, travelling in a

stage caffiage for a distance not exceeding 40 kilometers for a single
joumey for the purpose of altending classes, from residence to institution
shall be eligible for concession in City/Town and Ordinary Mofussil
Services and LiDited Stop Ordinary Services during lhe entire period of
such course including all holidays.

(iil Tl'e Mininrum lcres lor rhe Sludenls Concession Tickel shall
continue ro be the exisling < l. The mininrurn fare of ( I will apply for
the irilial 2.5 kms- and above the minimum distance of 2.5 kms,25o/, of
the actual incrcase in the f'are for each stage with respect to the prcvious
notification, issued under G. O. (P) No. 38/2014/Tran. dated l9th May,
2014 published as S.R.O. No. 29712014 ir lhe Kerala Cazette
Exlraordinary No. 1262 dated t9th May,2014, revised and fixed fbr
Odinary/Molussil Services including City/Town Services, will be added to

the studeuts exisling fare fixed lbr a distance of 5 kms. as per
notification issued under G O. {P) No. 65/20l2ltmn. dated 9d} Novembcr,

2012 ald published as S.R.o. No. 784/2012 in the Kemla Cazelte Exira-
ordinary No. 445 dated the gth November, 2012 roundirg ofT the li'aclion
to the nearest rupee, 1o the lower rupee when lhe liaclion is between
I and 49 paise and 10 the next higher rupee wh€n the fraction is belween
50 and 99 psise, provided lhe f'are amount so tixed shall not be Iess than
the lare fixed for the previous stage. Therefore, a student frav€lling a

distanc€ of2.5 k s. shall be issued a tick€t of< 1 and a sfudeDi lmvelling
up to ?-5 kms. shall be issued ticket for { 2. Likewise. student tmvelling
a disrance up to I2.5 kms. will be issued a ticket lbr < 3 only:



Provided funher lhat lhe sludmts shatl produce ldenliry Cards in lhe
lbrm prescribed by the Government as per G O. (Rt.) No. 1324190/
PW&T dated the 18th September, 1990, for claiming the Concessiorl

ScrEDu[r

lsee Clause (H)l

st Name of Festival
Days

(4)(3)(2)(t)

I A$balappuzha Temple Festival

2 Arat at Ettumanoor

3 Amt at Thiruvananthapuram

4 Arat at Thiruvananthapuram

5 AIal at Thirunakkam, Kottayam

6 Arthunkal Church Festival

/ Ashtamr at valkom

8 Athirampuzha Church Festival

9 Beemapally Mosque Festival

10 Edathua Church Festival

11 Recognised Exhibitions at various
places

l2 Guruvayur Ekadasi

13 Haripad Utsavam

14 KanichukulanganTempleFestival

15 Kollengode Thookam

16 KumamkoilThrikkalya0am

17 Makaravilakku at Sabarimala

18 Malayattur Chuch Festival

19 Mandakkattu Kodai

20 Mandalapooja at Sabarimala

2l Manjanikkara Chuch Festival

March/April 3

February/March 3

October/November I

March/April I

March I
January/February 4

November/December 3

JanMry/February 2

October/l.,lovember 5

AprivMay 5

For tle period of
duration of exhibition

January/F€bruary 3

AprivMay 3

February/March 2

MarcvApril 3

MarcltApril 3

January 25

Marcb/Apdl 8

FebruaryMarch l0
November/December 55

FebrMry 2



(t) (4){2)

2.

24

25

27

28

a
30

34

35

l6
37

38

39

Mannarasala Ayilyam

Maramon Convention

Meena Bharani at Kodungalloor.

Mullakkal Temple Festival

Oachira 12 Light Festival

Cherthala Pooram'

Sivagiri Theerthadanam

Sivamthri at Aluva
Veli Church Festival

Vettucadu Church Festival

Vishu at Kulathupuzha

Thrissur Poomm

Irinjalakuda Utsav6nl

Thriprayar Ekadasi

Thalassdy Jagalatha Teople Festival

Kannampara V€la

Kottiyoor Festival

3

8

7

3

2

4

3

.2
I
2

3

5

2

2

2

7

It

4t)

4l
42

Attukal Ponkala Festival

Karkidaka Vaw
Nehru Trophy Boat Race,
Alappuzha

St. Mary Magdaelana's Cf rgh,
Pallithura

,14 Festival at St. Mary's Chulch,
Makkapuzha

45 Marthoma Convention at
Kottarakkara

46 Ayroor Cherukolpuzha tr{ind{r

2

2

I

3

2

Matha Conve[tion
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(4)(3)(2)(l)

47 Sr€e Velliyoorkaw

48 Kuthiyottam Festival of
Nedumangad

49 Festival at St. Mary's Church,

52 Medavishu at sabarimala

53 Feslival at Chandanapally Church

Thank€y

50 KaDramaly Ch*ch Festival March

5l Meeha Bharani Festival at Sarkara April
Dwi Temple

April
May

March

March

March

l6
I

2

I

3

l0
I

Th.is notificdfiol shall come into force on the lst day ofMarch,2018.

BY order of the Govemor,

K. R. JvorHtul,
Pritcipal Secretary to Government'

ExPlsnalorY Note

(This does not fonn part of the notification, but is intended to indicate

its gerleral purpoft.)

Covernment have decided to enhance lhe fare rales of Slage

Carriages and sludent conceslion fare ill the State laking into account of
the increase in Drice of diesel and olher factors which affecl lhe

operational cost;of stage carliages and based on the scientific sludy

conducted by Justice Ramachandran Committee constituted vide

G. o. (Ms,) No.6u2010/Trhn. dated 1gth-August' 2010' for advising

Cov€mment on farE revision.

. The notif:ication is intended to achieve the above object

eiitts covmrvsu carmr r
33139/2018/9n 5,


